ACCUMULATION OF HEAVY METAL IN TEA LEAVES
(Camellia sinensis) AT SABAH TEA PLANTATION AND
THEIR POTENTIAL RISK TO HUMAN HEALTH

MOHD MUSAWWIR BIN MOHD MASRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Upon completion of this project, 1 would like to express my deep gratitude to
various people for their contribution. First of all, I would like to express my great
appreciation to my supervisor, Mr. Ajimi bin Jawan for his valuable suggestions
and continuous guidance throughout this research. This research would not be
completed without his valuable advices and encouragement.

Other than that, 1 would also like to give my sincere thanks to the project
coordinator Mr. Ajimi Jawan and my second reader Dr. Lo Chor Wai for their
motivation and opinion to complete this project.

Apart from that | would like to thank Mr Mohd Ruzaleh Nurdik and Mr. Sufri
Salimun for the provision of facilities throughout my research.

Many thanks also to my colleagues Muhammad Fareed Zafri bin Muhammad
Salehin and Igmal bin Sapawi for their continuous supports. Lastly, | would like to
express a very special thanks to both my parents for their endless support and
understanding in completion of my research. Thank you.

Mohd Musawwir bin Mohd Masri



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Obijective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Sources of heavy metals
2.1.1 Definition of heavy metals
2.1.2 The presence of heavy metal in soil
2.1.3 The importance of heavy metals
2.2 The negative implication of heavy metals
2.2.1 Plumbum (Pb)
2.2.2 Chromium (Cr)
2.2.3 Copper (Cu)
2.2.4 Cobalt (Co)
2.2.5 Cadmium (Cd)
2.3 Camellia sinensis
2.3.1 Plant physiology
2.3.2 Heavy metal in tea leaves
2.4 Risk assessment of heavy metal
2.4.1 The four pillars of risk assessment
2.4.2 Application in Camellia sinensis
2.5 Sabah Tea Plantation
2.5.1 Tea species available at Sabah Tea Plantation
2.6 Method used
2.6.1 Acid digestion
2.6.2 Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer (AAS)
2.6.2.1 Advantages
2.6.2.2 Disadvantages

iv

Page
ii
Vi

vii
Viii

X1

A bBhADNOPR-

O o000 ~NO OO

12
14
14
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
25



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Materials
3.1.3 Chemicals

3.1.4 Instrumentation
3.2 Location of study
3.3 Collection of samples

3.3.1 Sampling method
3.3.2 Harvesting of plant parts
3.3.3 Preparation of leaf plant parts

3.4 Laboratory work
34.1 Method flowchart
3.4.2 Plant parts collection

3.4.3 Plant parts digestion
34.4 Sample analysis
3.5 Data analysis
35.1 SPSS and Microsoft Excel

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 The heavy metal concentration comparison between young
and mature leaves of Camellia sinensis

4.2 The mean concentration of five heavy metal between three
different height of tea plant of mature Camellia sinensis
leaves

4.3 The potential health risk of Pb, Cd, Co, Cu and Cr in tea

leaves to human health based on the safety standards

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

26
26
26
26
26
27
28
28
29
29
31
31
31
32
33
34
34

36

39

42

45

46

47
54
73



ABSTRACT

ACCUMULATION OF HEAVY METAL IN TEA LEAVES (Camellia
sinensis) AT SABAH TEA PLANTATION AND THEIR POTENTIAL RISK
TO HUMAN HEALTH

Sabah Tea Plantation is one of the most famous tea industries in Malaysia, located
in Ranau, Sabah. Heavy metal is dangerous because it can affect human health in
several way such as ingestion and daily consume of the elements. This study was
conducted from March 2019 until July 2019. The tea plant species that was used in
this study was Camellia sinensis, where the species is the dominant species in Sabah
Tea Plantation and in Asia. The aim of this study focused on to evaluate the
potential health risk inside the tea leaves of Camellia sinensis in Sabah Tea
Plantation, Ranau, Sabah by using the Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer
(AAS). The study investigated five heavy metals which were Lead (Pb), Cadmium
(Cd), Copper (Co), Chromium (Cr) and Cobalt (Co). Based on the findings, young
leaves accumulate higher than the mature leaves in the Camellia sinensis. In three
different height of Camellia sinensis, low height accumulate higher (0.9-7.69 mg/L)
had concentration of heavy metal rather than medium (0.13-4.13 mg/L) and high
(0.20-1.62 mg/L) height. The safety standards taken from Safety standards
suggested by National Food Safety Standard (2012) and US EPA (2015) indicate
that Co in mature leaves exceed the safety standards while Co and Cu in low height
exceed the safety standards. Findings of this study could be utilized for better
management of the Sabah Tea Plantation. In conclusion, the heavy metal content in
tea leaves shown that Co and Cu exceed the safety standards. As recommendation,
the evaluated heavy metal could be expanded to other carcinogenic heavy metal
such as Arsenic (As), Aluminium (Al) and Zinc (Zn) to improve the accuracy of the
determination of heavy metal inside the tea leaves.





