ACCUMULATION OF HEAVY METAL IN TEA LEAVES (Camellia sinensis) AT SABAH TEA PLANTATION AND THEIR POTENTIAL RISK TO HUMAN HEALTH

MOHD MUSAWWIR BIN MOHD MASRI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my deep gratitude to various people for their contribution. First of all, I would like to express my great appreciation to my supervisor, Mr. Ajimi bin Jawan for his valuable suggestions and continuous guidance throughout this research. This research would not be completed without his valuable advices and encouragement.

Other than that, I would also like to give my sincere thanks to the project coordinator Mr. Ajimi Jawan and my second reader Dr. Lo Chor Wai for their motivation and opinion to complete this project.

Apart from that I would like to thank Mr Mohd Ruzaleh Nurdik and Mr. Sufri Salimun for the provision of facilities throughout my research.

Many thanks also to my colleagues Muhammad Fareed Zafri bin Muhammad Salehin and Iqmal bin Sapawi for their continuous supports. Lastly, I would like to express a very special thanks to both my parents for their endless support and understanding in completion of my research. Thank you.

Mohd Musawwir bin Mohd Masri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKI	NOWLEDG	EEMENT	iii
	E OF CON		iv
LIST	OF TABLE	ES	vi
LIST	OF FIGUR	RES	vii
LIST	OF ABBRI	EVIATION	viii
LIST	OF APPEN	NDICES	ix
ABST	TRACT		X
ABST	TRAK		xi
CHAI	PTER 1 IN	ΓRODUCTION	
1.1		ound of study	1
1.2	_	n statement	2
1.3		ance of study	4
1.4	_	ve of study	4
		TERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		of heavy metals	6
	2.1.1	Definition of heavy metals	6
	2.1.2	The presence of heavy metal in soil	6
2.2	2.1.3	The importance of heavy metals	7
2.2	The negative implication of heavy metals		8
	2.2.1	Plumbum (Pb)	8 9
	2.2.2 2.2.3	Chromium (Cr)	9
	2.2.3	Copper (Cu) Cobalt (Co)	10
	2.2.4	Cadmium (Cd)	12
2.3		a sinensis	14
2.3	2.3.1	Plant physiology	14
	2.3.2	Heavy metal in tea leaves	16
2.4		sessment of heavy metal	17
2. 1	2.4.1	•	
		2.4.2 Application in <i>Camellia sinensis</i>	
2.5	Sabah Tea Plantation		20 21
	2.5.1 Tea species available at Sabah Tea Plantation		22
2.6	Method used		
	2.6.1 Acid digestion		
	2.6.2	Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer (AAS)	23 24
		2.6.2.1 Advantages	24
		2 6 2 2 Disadvantages	25

CHAP	TER 3 MI	ETHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1	Raw materials	26	
	3.1.2	Materials	26	
	3.1.3	Chemicals	26	
	3.1.4	Instrumentation	26	
3.2	Location of study			
3.3	Collection of samples			
	3.3.1	Sampling method	28	
	3.3.2	Harvesting of plant parts	29	
	3.3.3	Preparation of leaf plant parts	29	
3.4	Laboratory work			
	3.4.1	Method flowchart	31	
	3.4.2	Plant parts collection	31	
	3.4.3	Plant parts digestion	32	
	3.4.4	Sample analysis	33	
3.5	Data analysis			
	3.5.1	SPSS and Microsoft Excel	34	
СНАР	TER 4 RE	ESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	The heavy metal concentration comparison between young			
	and mature leaves of <i>Camellia sinensis</i>			
4.2	The mean concentration of five heavy metal between three			
	different height of tea plant of mature Camellia sinensis			
	leaves			
4.3	-	tential health risk of Pb, Cd, Co, Cu and Cr in tea to human health based on the safety standards	42	
СПУБ	TED 5 CC	ONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Conclus		45	
		mendations	46	
5.2	Kecom	mendations	40	
CITE	D REFERI	ENCES	47	
	APPENDICES			
CURI	CURICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

ACCUMULATION OF HEAVY METAL IN TEA LEAVES (Camellia sinensis) AT SABAH TEA PLANTATION AND THEIR POTENTIAL RISK TO HUMAN HEALTH

Sabah Tea Plantation is one of the most famous tea industries in Malaysia, located in Ranau, Sabah. Heavy metal is dangerous because it can affect human health in several way such as ingestion and daily consume of the elements. This study was conducted from March 2019 until July 2019. The tea plant species that was used in this study was Camellia sinensis, where the species is the dominant species in Sabah Tea Plantation and in Asia. The aim of this study focused on to evaluate the potential health risk inside the tea leaves of Camellia sinensis in Sabah Tea Plantation, Ranau, Sabah by using the Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometer (AAS). The study investigated five heavy metals which were Lead (Pb), Cadmium (Cd), Copper (Co), Chromium (Cr) and Cobalt (Co). Based on the findings, young leaves accumulate higher than the mature leaves in the Camellia sinensis. In three different height of *Camellia sinensis*, low height accumulate higher (0.9-7.69 mg/L) had concentration of heavy metal rather than medium (0.13-4.13 mg/L) and high (0.20-1.62 mg/L) height. The safety standards taken from Safety standards suggested by National Food Safety Standard (2012) and US EPA (2015) indicate that Co in mature leaves exceed the safety standards while Co and Cu in low height exceed the safety standards. Findings of this study could be utilized for better management of the Sabah Tea Plantation. In conclusion, the heavy metal content in tea leaves shown that Co and Cu exceed the safety standards. As recommendation, the evaluated heavy metal could be expanded to other carcinogenic heavy metal such as Arsenic (As), Aluminium (Al) and Zinc (Zn) to improve the accuracy of the determination of heavy metal inside the tea leaves.